BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Commission Review of the )
Capacity Charges of Ohio Power Company ) Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC
and Columbus Southern Power Company. )

THE CITY OF GROVE CITY, OHIO'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

The City of Grove City, Ohio ("Grove City") on behalf of itself and its residential and
commercial citizens hereby moves the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") to
intervene as a full party of record in the above captioned proceedings pursuant to Ohio Revised
Code ("R.C.") § 4903.221 and Ohio Administrative Code ("O.A.C") Rule 4901-1-11. Grove
City's interests in this proceeding and the reasons supporting this Motion are set forth in the

attached Memorandum in Support.
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Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen J. Smith (0070935)

Law Director, the City of Grove City, Ohio
Christopher L. Miller (0063259)

Counsel of Record

Direct Dial: (614) 462-5033

E-mail: christopher.miller@icemiller.com
Gregory H. Dunn (0007353)

Direct Dial: (614) 462-2339

E-mail: gregory.dunn@icemiller.com
Asim Z. Haque (0081880)

Direct Dial: (614) 462-1072

E-mail: asim.haque@icemiller.com

Ice Miller LLP

250 West Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 462-2700 (Main Number)

(614) 222-4707 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for the City of Grove City, Ohio

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

I. Argument

Grove City respectfully submits that it is entitled to intervene in these proceedings. R.C.
§ 4903.221 confers the statutory right to intervene in a Commission proceeding to any party
"who may be adversely affected by a proceeding." Additionally, O.A.C Rule 4901-1-11
provides that:

Upon timely motion, any person shall be permitted to intervene
in a proceeding upon a showing that:...(2) the person has a real
and substantial interest in the proceeding, and the person is so
situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a practical
matter, impair or impede his or her ability to protect that
interest, unless the person’s interest is adequately represented by
existing parties.
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Upon filing a timely motion demonstrating a real and substantial interest and upon
demonstrating that the proceeding will impair or impede the ability to protect the interest, a party
is entitled to an Order granting its intervention request. In determining whether a party is
entitled to intervene, the Commission shall consider:

(1) the nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest;
(2) the legal position advanced by the prospective intervenor and
its probable relation to the merits of the case; (3) whether the
intervention by the prospective intervenor will unduly prolong
or delay the proceeding; (4) whether the prospective intervenor
will significantly contribute to full development and equitable
resolution of the factual issues; and (5) the extent to which the
person’s interest is represented by existing parties

Grove City has a real and substantial interest in these proceedings as it seeks to protect
itself, as well as its corporate and residential citizenry from potentially increased capacity costs.
Grove City has been, and continues to be a participant in the 11-346-SSO case, and the two cases
are inextricably intertwined in the context of electricity expenditures that will be experienced by
Grove City and its corporate and residential citizenry. Furthermore, Grove City seeks to
intervene in order to ensure that it will be given the opportunity to acquire electricity on the
competitive market, and potentially aggregate, both concepts being intertwined in this case as
well.

Grove City's Motion is timely, as the Commission designated March 30, 2012 as the
deadline to file motions to intervene, and Grove City's interests are not represented by any
existing party as only Grove City can protect itself and its diverse citizenry in this case. Grove
City will contribute significantly to the full development and equitable resolution of the factual

issues in this case, as it is the only municipal entity that has intervened, and Grove City has never

unduly prolonged a proceeding before this Commission,
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II1. Conclusion
For the reasons set forth above, Grove City respectfully requests that the Commission

grant its request to intervene in the above-captioned proceedings.

Respectfully Submitted,

L

Stephen J. Smith (0083418)

Law Director, the City of Grove City, Ohio
Christopher L. Miller (0063259)

Counsel of Record

Direct Dial: (614) 462-5033

E-mail: christopher.miller@icemiller.com
Gregory H. Dunn (0007353)

Direct Dial: (614) 462-2339

E-mail: gregory.dunn@icemiller.com
Asim Z. Haque (0081880)

Direct Dial: (614) 462-1072

E-mail: asim.haque@jicemiller.com

Ice Miller LLP

250 West Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 462-2700 (Main Number)

(614) 222-4707 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for the City of Grove City, Ohio
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene was

served upon the parties of record listed below this 30" day of March, 2012, via electronic mail.

// //’7//”

ASim Z. Haque

Steven T. Nourse

American Electric Power Corp.
1 Riverside Plaza, 29" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373

stnourse(@aep.com

Daniel R. Conway

Kathleen M. Trafford

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur, LLP
41 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
dconway@porterwright.com

Richard L. Sites

General Counsel & Senior Director of
Health Policy

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620
ricks@ohanet.org

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@BK Llawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

Jesse A. Rodriguez

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
300 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA 19348
jesse.rodriguez(@exeloncorp.com

Sandy I-ru Grace

Exelon Business Services Company
101 Constitution Avenue NW

Suite 400 East

Washington, DC 20001
sandy.grace(@exeloncorp.com

Frank P. Darr

Joseph E. Oliker

Gretchen J. Hummel

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmbh.com
ghummel@mwncemh.com

Dorothy K. Corbett

Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services LLC
139 East Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Dorothy.corbett@duke-energy.com
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David C. Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street

Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
drinebolt@ohiopartners.org
cmooney2(@columbus.rr.com

David Kutik

Jones Day

North Point

901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
dakutik@jonesday.com

Lisa G. McAlister

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Imcalister@bricker.com
tobrien@bricker.com

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Lija Kaleps-Clark

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
lkalepsclark@vorys.com

Mark A. Hayden

AEP Service Company

76 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

Jeffrey L. Small

Office of the Ohio Consumer’s Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
small@occ.state.oh.us

Constance Whyte Reinhard

Exelon Business Services Company
10 S. Dearborn Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603
Constance.reinhard@eceloncorp.com

Mark A. Whitt

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300

280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
whit@carpenterlipps.com

John N. Estes

Paul F. Wight

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005
John.Estes@skadden.com

Paul. Wight@skadden.com

James F. Lang

Laura C. McBride

N. Treavor Alexander

Calfee Halter & Griswold LLP
1400 KeyBank Center

800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
jlang@calfee.com

Imcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com
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Allison E. Haedt

Jones Day

325 John H. McDonnell Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
achaedt(@jonesday.com

Vincent Parisi

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi{@igsenergy.com
mswhite(@igsenergy.com

Dane Stinson

Bailey Cavalieri LLC

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com

Gary A. Jeffries

Assistant General Counsel
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
Garv.A Jeffries@dom.com

Chad A. Endsley
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

Zachary D. Kravitz
Mark S. Yurick

280 North High Street Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP

Columbus, Ohio 43218 65 East State Street, Suite 1000

cendsley@ofbg.org Columbus, Ohio 43215
zkravitz{@taftlaw.com
myurick@taftlaw.com

John H. Jones Roger P. Sugarman

Kim Wissman KEGLER, BROWN, HILL & RITTER

Hishman Choueiki A Legal Professional Association

Dan Johnson 65 East State Street, Suite 1800

Steve Beeler

Public Utilities Section

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine
180 East Broad Street, 6™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
John.jones@puc.state.oh.us
Kim.wissman(@puc.state.oh.us
Hishman.choueiki@puc.state.oh.us
Dan.johnson@puc.state.oh.us
Steve.beeler@puc.state.oh.us

Columbus, Ohio 43215
rsugarman(@keglerbrown.com

Barth E. Royer (Counsel of Record)
BELL & ROYER CO., LPA

33 South Grant Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927
BarthRover(@aol.com
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

3/30/2012 4:53:10 PM

Case No(s). 10-2929-EL-UNC

Summary: Motion to Intervene electronically filed by Mr. Asim Z. Haque on behalf of The City
of Grove City, Ohio



